
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24th January, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone   01622 694002 

 
Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am.  County Councillors who are not Members of 

the Committee but who wish to ask questions at the meeting are asked to notify the 
Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Minutes - 13 December 2006 (Pages 1 - 6) 

A3 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 January 2007 (Pages 7 - 10) 

A4 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to January 2007 (Pages 11 - 14) 

A5 Implications of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Functions of KCC (Pages 15 - 18) 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 
 

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

C1  Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report for 
Adult Social Care (Pages 19 - 76) 

 Mr K G Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services; and Mr O Mills, Managing 
Director, Adult Services, will attend the meeting at 10.30 am to answer Members’ 
questions on this item. 

C2  Other Cabinet Decisions  

 Any Member of the Committee is entitled to propose discussion and/or 
postponement of any other decision taken by the Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the 
Head of Democratic Services of the decision concerned in advance.) 



D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

D1  Replacement of Service at Dymchurch, Horsmonden and Whitfield Libraries 
(Decisions 06/00903-5) (Pages 77 - 96) 

 Mr P M Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services; Mr D Crilley, Director of 
Libraries, Youth, Culture and Sport; and Ms S Sparks, Strategic Manager, Libraries 
and Archives, Communities Directorate, will attend the meeting at 11.30 am to 
answer Members’ questions on this decision. 

D2  A229 Royal Engineers Way/Stacey Street Roundabout, Maidstone (Decision 
06/00916) (Pages 97 - 102) 

 Mr K A Ferrin MBE, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste; and 
Mr D Hall, County Transportation Manager, Kent Highway Services, will attend the 
meeting at 12 noon to answer Members’ questions on this decision. 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

No Officer or Council Committee decisions have been proposed for call in but the 
Committee may resolve to consider any decision taken since its last meeting by an 
Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by the Council. 
 
(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services of the 
decision concerned in advance.) 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 16 January 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 December 2006. 

PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R Bassam, Mr 
A H T Bowles, Mr J R Bullock MBE, Mr C J Capon, Mr B R Cope, Mr M Cullinane 
(substitute for Dr D Wadman), Mr C Hart, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, 
Mrs M Newell, Mrs E D Rowbotham (substitute for Mr R J E Parker), Mr J E Scholes and 
Mrs P A V Stockell. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive and Mr S C Ballard, Head 
of Democratic Services.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

39. Minutes 
(Item A2) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

40. Informal Member Group on Public Health Unit Business Plan – 24 October 

2006
(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the recommendations of the Informal Member Group be adopted and:- 

(i) while welcoming the action taken by the Public Health Unit to ensure 
that public health issues were recognised in KCC’s strategic plans 
and policies, the suggestion be made to the Kent Department of 
Public Health (KDPH) that it should identify the structural factors that 
militate against public health (eg lack of open space in residential 
developments, etc) in order to feed upwards to influence Government; 

(ii) the need to involve District Councils and other stakeholders in its work 
be emphasised to the KDPH, particularly in view of the importance of 
the functions of District Councils to public health; 

(iii) the suggestion be made to the KDPH that it should work with KCC’s 
Press Office, not only to directly publicise public health matters, but 
also to include public health messages within press releases about 
other subjects. 

(b)  the remaining notes of the meeting be noted. 

1

Agenda Item A2

Page 1



13 December 2006 

41. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues – 30 November 2006 
(Item A4) 

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 30 November 2006 be noted. 

42. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Standing Report to December 2006 
(Item A5 – Report by Assistant to the Chief Executive) 

RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and on progress with Select Committee Topic 
Reviews, be noted. 

43. Local Government White Paper – Implications for Scrutiny 
(Item A6 – Report by Corporate Policy Unit) 

Mr M Ayre, Senior Policy Manager, Corporate Policy Unit, attended the meeting for 
this item. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report on the scrutiny 
implications of the newly-published Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Bill be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 

44. Encouraging the Public to Participate in the Scrutiny Process 
(Item A7 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

RESOLVED that the draft note on public involvement in the scrutiny process, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for issue to interested members 
of the public and publication on the Committee’s page on the KCC website. 

45. Reduction of Surplus Capacity in Primary Schools:  St Joseph’s (Voluntary 

Aided) Catholic Primary School:  Proposed Closure – Outcome of Public 

Consultation (Decision 06/00816) 
 (Item D1) 

(1) Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement; Dr I 
Craig, Director of Operations, Children, Families and Education Directorate; and Mr M 
Doole, Area Education Officer, Dover and Thanet, attended the meeting to answer 
questions on this item. 

(2) Mr G Prosser, MP for Dover and Deal; and Cllr L Knight, Dover District Councillor 
for Aylesham, attended the meeting to express their views and ask questions on this item. 

(3) Questions covered the issues set out in the following paragraphs:- 

Primary School Strategy

(4) In answer to a question from Mr Prosser, Dr Craig explained again that both the 
DfES and the Audit Commission had made it clear that it was up to individual LEAs to 
decide what target they should adopt for surplus school places.  The target would vary 
according to the size and distribution of the population of each LEA but the Audit 
Commission had indicated that surplus places should be kept to the minimum necessary 
and that a figure of more than 10% would trigger “further attention”.  It was in this context 
that the County Council had adopted a target in its Primary Strategy of reducing surplus 
places to 5-7%. 

2
Page 2



13 December 2006 

Letter from Dover District Council and Other Consultation Issues

(5) In answer to questions from Mr Prosser, Dr Eddy and Cllr Knight, Mr Doole 
explained that the letter from Dover District Council dated 3 November was part of an 
ongoing correspondence about the proposals for reducing surplus capacity throughout the 
Dover District.  The District Council’s letter did not raise a formal objection to any of the 
closure or amalgamation proposals but asked for further information and reassurance.  A 
full reply had been sent on 12 December. 

(6) Mr Simmonds pointed out that all proposals for school closures and amalgamations 
had been subject to lengthy public consultation periods.  The consultation period on the 
proposal for the closure of St Joseph’s had ended on 29 June. 

(7) In answer to a question from Mrs Newell about why the Cluster Board had been 
specifically consulted on the closure of St Joseph’s but the wider Children’s Consortium 
apparently had not, Dr Craig said that there had been a full public consultation so all 
interested parties had had an opportunity to comment, and explained that the Cluster 
Board’s comments were reported separately because it was standard practice to do so.
He pointed out that this practice would soon have to change because the Cluster Boards 
and Children’s Consortia were to be combined into Local Children’s Trusts. 

Alternatives to Closure of St Joseph’s

(8) In answer to questions from Mr Prosser and Mr Smyth about the possibility of a 
federation between St Joseph’s and St Edmund’s Catholic (Secondary) School, Dover, Dr 
Craig and Mr Doole explained that a federation solution had been adopted in the case of 
St Radigund’s, Dover, because there was a strong community case for keeping the school 
open, despite its surplus places, but the main issue was low standards.  A federation with 
Astor College for the Arts, Dover, was expected to address the standards issue at St 
Radigund’s.

(9) There was not a similarly strong community case for retaining St Joseph’s (because 
Aylesham Community Primary School was nearby and had sufficient capacity to 
accommodate all the children from the village), and there was no problem with low 
standards at the school.  The suggested federation with St Edmund’s would not help to 
address the key issue, which was surplus primary school capacity in Aylesham.  Mr 
Cullinane said that experience elsewhere suggested that federations increased rolls at the 
primary schools concerned because of the educational benefits for their children which 
parents saw flowing from the federation. 

(10) In answer to a question from Mr Cullinane, Mr Doole explained that the reasons for 
proposing the closure of St Joseph’s rather than the closure of Aylesham School were that 
Aylesham School had plentiful, good accommodation on a large site, whereas St Joseph’s 
was located on a very restricted site. 

(11) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Mr Doole said that the possibility of reducing 
Aylesham School from 2 to 1 form of entry and retaining St Joseph’s had been discounted 
at an early stage because, as long as the surplus accommodation at Aylesham School 
remained part of the school site, it would need to feature in the surplus capacity 
calculation, unless it could be re-designated (but DfES criteria allowed limited scope for 
this).

3
Page 3



13 December 2006 

 (12) In answer to a question from Mr Cullinane, Mr Doole said that amalgamation of St 
Joseph’s and Aylesham Schools was not an option because of St Joseph’s voluntary-
aided status. 

 (13) Mr Simmonds said that he believed that the closure of St Joseph’s and the 
concentration of educational resources at Aylesham School was the best option on 
educational, social, community, as well as economic grounds. 

Planned Housing Growth in Aylesham

(14) In answer to questions from Mr Prosse
[...]
tee should reach, Mr Smyth proposed, 
Dr Eddy seconded, that Decision 06/00816 on the proposal to close St Joseph’s 
(Voluntary Aided) Catholic Primary School, Aylesham, be referred back to the Cabinet 
Member for Education and School Improvement for reconsideration, and implementation 
of the Decision be postponed in the meantime. 

Lost 8 votes to 5 

(26) Mr Law then proposed, Mr Capon seconded, that the Committee make no 
comments on Decision 06/00816 on the proposal to close St Joseph’s (Voluntary Aided) 
Catholic Primary School, Aylesham. 

Carried 7 votes to 5 

(27) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Simmonds, Dr Craig and Mr Doole be thanked for attending the meeting 
and answering Members’ and visitors’ questions; 

(b) Mr Prosser and Cllr Knight be thanked for attending the meeting and giving 
their views;

(c) no comments be made on Decision 06/00816 on the proposal to close St 
Joseph’s (Voluntary Aided) Catholic Primary School, Aylesham. 

06/so/csc/121306/Minutes

5
Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on Thursday, 11 January 2007 

PRESENT:  Mr D Smyth (Chairman), Mr C J Capon and Mr G Rowe (substitute for Mrs T 
Dean). 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and (for Item 2) Mr K G 
Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 

OFFICERS:  Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance; Mrs C Head, Chief Accountant; Miss C 
Highwood, Director-Resources, Adult Services Directorate; Miss M Goldsmith, Finance 
Manager, Adult Services Directorate; and Mr S C Ballard, Head of Democratic Services  
 
1. Notes of Previous Meeting 

(Item 1) 

Noted. 
 

2. Adult Services Directorate Budget Position 
(Item 2 – Annex 2 of Cabinet report, December 2006) 

(1) Miss Highwood and Miss Goldsmith gave a brief overview of the current Adult 
Services budget position.  Members’ questions covered the following issues:- 
 
Direct Payments (paras
[...]
 one-off 
savings not sustainable in future years had been made, they would be identified as 
pressures in the budget for 2007/08. 
 

Page 8



Community Safety (para 2.4) 
 
(5) In answer to a question from Mr Rowe, Mrs Head offered to provide Members with 
details of the £0.3m underspending in Community Safety.  (Action:  CH) 
 
 
07/so/BudIssIMG/011107/Notes 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO:  CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 January 2007 
BY:    ASSISTANT TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
 
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to January 2007 
________________________________________________________________  
 

Summary 
 

1. The report summarises in Table 1 outcomes of the most recent Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee (CSC) meeting held on 13 December 2006. Cabinet 
Members and Chief Officers were provided with a copy of the action sheet 
and asked to respond as appropriate. The report includes any subsequent 
responses and actions by Cabinet Members and Senior Officers up to and 
including the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 January 2007.  

2. Additionally, in Table 2 the report provides an updated report on the current 
programme for Select Committee Topic Reviews as agreed at Policy 
Overview Co-ordinating Committee on 10 August.  

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Members are asked to note: 
(i) progress on actions and outcomes from the meeting of Cabinet 

Scrutiny Committee held on 13 December 2006 as set out in Table 1; 
(ii) the current position on Select Committee Topic Reviews.  

 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Wale 01622 694006   
 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item A4

Page 11



 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2007                                               Table 1 

ACTIONS FOR CABINET/DIRECTORATES FROM CABINET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 13 December 2006 (following Cabinet 15 January 2007) 

Item/Issue Actions and Outcomes from Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee 
[...]
ies: Peter Gilroy, Kent County Council Chief Executive 
peter.gilroy@kent.gov.uk 

 
i 

 
                                                           

    

Page 76



 
CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2007 
 
Report Title: Replacement of Service at Dymchurch, 

Horsmonden and Whitfield Libraries 
(Decisions 06/00903-5) 

 
Documents Attached: (a) Reports to Cabinet Member for  

Communities published on 21 December 
2006.  
 

   (b) Records of Decision taken by Cabinet 
Member for Communities on 7 January 
2007. 

 
Purpose of Consideration: (a)  to ascertain the views expressed by the  

local Member and Parish Council on 
each of the three proposals; 

 
 (b)  to ascertain what other options were 

considered for delivering the library 
service in each of the three areas; 

 
 (c)  to ascertain whether additional uses of  

the three premises for community 
benefit – shared with the Library – were 
considered as an alternative to closure; 
 

(d)  noting that the 2006/07 Business Plan  
for Libraries and Archives provides for 
services to be reviewed in at least 16 
communities, to explore the latest 
position on the progress of the review. 

 
Possible Decisions: The Constitution (Appendix 4 Part 8) requires 

the Committee to take one of the following 
decisions:- 

 
(a) make no comments; or 
(b) express comments but not require 

reconsideration of the decision; or 
(c) require implementation of the decision to 

be postponed pending reconsideration 
of the matter by the Cabinet Member in 
the light of the Committee’s comments; 
or 

(d) require implementation of the decision to 
be postponed pending reconsideration 
of the matter by full Council.   

 
Previous Consideration: None. 
 
Background Documents: None. 

Agenda Item D1

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



To   Mr. Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
By: Des Crilley, Director of Libraries, Youth, Culture and Sport 
 
Subject:  DYMCHURCH LIBRARY – replaceme
[...]
l are set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Highways and Waste dated 10 December 2006. 

Background Documents: 
1. Report to the meeting of Maidstone JTB on 18 January 2006 
2. Report to the meeting of Highway Advisory Board on 7 March 2006 
3. Report to the meeting of Maidstone JTB on 24 July 2006 
4. Report to Cabinet Member for Environment, Highway and Waste dated  10 December 2006. 

......................................................................... ....................................22 December 2006............
 signed  date 

FOR LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES USE ONLY

Decision Referred to 

Cabinet Scrutiny 

Cabinet Scrutiny 

Decision to Refer 

Back for 

Reconsideration 

Reconsideration Record Sheet 

Issued

Reconsideration of Decision 

Published 

YES NO YES NO YES NO

06/decisions/glossaries/FormC

Page 102


	Agenda
	A2 Minutes - 13 December 2006
	A3 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 January 2007
	A4 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to January 2007
	A5 Implications of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill for the Overview and Scrutiny Functions of KCC
	C1 Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report for Adult Social Care
	Commission for Social Care Inspection

	D1 Replacement of Service at Dymchurch, Horsmonden and Whitfield Libraries (Decisions 06/00903-5)
	Dymchurch Report
	Item D1 - Dymchurch Decision form
	Item D1 - Horsmonden Report
	Item D1 - Horsmonden Decision form
	Item D1 - Whitfield Report
	Item D1 - Whitfield Decision form

	D2 A229 Royal Engineers Way/Stacey Street Roundabout, Maidstone (Decision 06/00916)
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 January 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D S Daley (Substitute for Mrs T Dean), Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Mr C Hart, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mrs M Newell, 
Mr R J E Parker, Mr J E Scholes, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr C T Wells 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive, and Mr S C 
Ballard, Head of Democratic Services. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
46. Minutes - 13 December 2006  

(Item. A2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2006 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

47. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 January 2007  
(Item. A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 11 January 2007 be noted. 

48. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to January 2007  
(Item. A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and on progress with Select Committee Topic 
Reviews, be noted. 

49. Implications of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Functions of KCC  
(Item. A5) 
 
Mr M Ayre, Senior Policy Manager, Corporate Policy Unit, attended the meeting for 
this item. 
 
(1) As an update, Mr Ayre reported that the Government had published its 
Implementation Plan for the Local Government White Paper on the day before the 
meeting.  This showed that the Community Call for Action (mentioned in the White 
Paper but not the Bill) and the extension of Councils’ powers to enable them to 
scrutinise the actions of other public bodies would be implemented with effect from 
1 April 2008, and that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
would consult on the detailed arrangements from April 2007 onwards. 



 

2 

(2) Members discussed the following issues:- 

• the proposals in the Bill for Councils to establish independent Local 
Involvement Networks (LInKs) to replace the Public and Patient Forums 
which currently represented public and patient interests in NHS Overview 
and Scrutiny; 

• the resources required to enable Members to undertake their new local 
responsibilities relating to Community Call for Action (CCfA) and the 
overview and scrutiny of other public bodies, and to enable the Council to 
handle the additional work that this would inevitably involve; 

• the seeming inconsistency whereby the generic CCfA provisions in the 
White Paper and the Bill would enable residents to refer matters for 
action equally to both district and county councillors, whereas the CCfA 
powers in the Police and Justice Act 2006 in respect  of crime and 
disorder issues were limited to referring such matters to the local CDRP 
via district councillors only; 

• whether the proposals in the White Paper and the Bill actually gave 
additional powers to Councils or whether they simply paid lip-service to 
localism. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Ayre be thanked for attending the meeting to discuss his report 
with Members; 

(b) the report be noted and referred to the Going Local Informal Member 
Group for consideration. 

50. Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report 
for Adult Social Care  
(Item. C1) 
 
(1) Mr K G Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services; Mr O Mills, Managing 
Director, Adult Services; and Mr N Sherlock, Performance Manager, Adult Services 
Directorate, attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions on this item. 

(2) In an introductory statement, Mr Mills asked the Committee not to lose sight 
of Adult Services’ achievement in achieving a three star rating (the maximum 
possible).  KCC was one of only four authorities which had achieved a three star 
rating for adult services for five years running. 

(3) Mr Mills went on to describe the process by which CSCI carried out its 
annual performance assessment of Adult Services.  He explained that Part 2 of the 
Performance Assessment was essentially a working paper for CSCI.  It contained 
personal references and was written in a very informal way.  With hindsight, he 
questioned whether it should have appeared in the public domain.  He had included 
it in the report to Cabinet only because CSCI had already published it on its 
website. 

(4) Members’ questions covered the following issues:- 



 

3 

Data Shown as “Missing” in Part 2 of the CSCI Assessment 

(5) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Mr Mills explained that the County 
Council had provided all the information which CSCI had requested.  However, as 
an excellent authority, KCC was exempted from providing certain information.  
Unfortunately, the CSCI assessment document was a generic template which was 
completed automatically.  As a result, if data was not supplied by any council, even 
though it was not required to be supplied, it was shown as “missing” in Part 2 of the 
assessment. 

(6) Mr Mills said that, as a matter of good practice, Adult Services had provided 
CSCI with an Information Pack containing all relevant information.  (Copies of the 
Information Pack were circulated at the meeting and can be inspected on request). 

Support for Swindon Borough Council 

(7) In answer to a question from Mr Lake, Mr Mills explained that KCC had a 
three-year partnership with Swindon designed to move that Council up from zero 
stars to two stars in both Adult Services and Children’s Social Services.  Swindon 
had achieved one star in the first two years.  2005/06 was the final year but the 
results would not be known until November.  All KCC’s costs for the Swindon 
partnership were met by Government. 

Direct Payments 

(8) In answer to a question from Mr Lake, Mr Mills said that the number of 
clients on direct payments had trebled since the end of 2004/05 to 1,200.  The 
target was 1,400 by 31 March 2007.  This demonstrated that the change to direct 
payments was permanent and sustainable. 

(9) Mr Lynes said that direct payments had attracted a number of new clients 
because of the choice which the new system offered.  This had created some 
budgetary pressures.  There were also challenges around the distinction between 
social care and medical care when clients used direct payments. 

Discharges from Hospital 

(10) In answer to questions from Mr Lake and Mr Daley, Mr Mills said that KCC 
was responsible for only 10-11% of delayed discharges from hospital at present.  
Nevertheless, as CSCI had identified, the reduction in beds in acute hospitals and 
local (convalescent) hospitals was likely to lead to patients being discharged from 
hospital at an earlier stage, thus requiring a higher level of input from Adult 
Services.  The Government’s intention was that, as this happened, the savings 
made by the NHS would be transferred to intermediate care provided by councils 
and GPs.  Mr Lynes said that, although there was good partnership working 
between the NHS in Kent and Adult Services, he was concerned at the risk that the 
NHS would retain its savings in order to cut costs, leaving councils with an 
additional burden. 

Care Staff  

(11) In answer to a question from Mrs Newell, Mr Mills said that Adult Services 
had just entered into a contract with South Kent College for the training of carers 
and care staff and this should help bring about the required improvement in training 
for independent sector care staff. 



 

4 

(12) A new national recruitment campaign for care staff had just begun and Adult 
Services was working with the independent sector to try to make social care work a 
more attractive career. 

(13) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Mr Lynes, Mr Mills and Mr Sherlock be thanked for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions; 

(b) the Committee place on record its thanks to staff of the Adult Services 
Directorate for their hard work and dedication which had helped 
secure for the County Council a three star rating for adult social care 
for the fifth year running;  

(c) the Managing Director, Adult Services be asked to pursue with CSCI 
the Committee’s concerns about publication of Part 2 of the Record of 
Performance assessment, as follows:- 

 
(i) while the document was useful for Members and officers, the 

personal references and conversational tone made it 
inappropriate for wider publication; 

(ii) use of the word “missing” in relation to the provision of 
information by KCC Adult Services was misleading and gave 
readers the incorrect impression that Adult Services was failing 
to meet CSCI’s requirements for the provision of information; 

(iii) in view of this CSCI be asked to remove Part 2 of the Record 
of Performance Assessment from its website forthwith. 

 
51. Replacement of Service at Dymchurch, Horsmonden and Whitfield Libraries 

(Decisions 06/00903-5)  
(Item. D1) 
 
(1) Mr P M Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services; Mr D Crilley, Director 
of Libraries, Youth, Culture and Sport; and Ms S Sparks, Strategic Manager, 
Libraries and Archives, Communities Directorate, attended the meeting to answer 
Members’ questions on this item. 

(2) At the outset, Mr Hill outlined the strategy for libraries.  He said that there 
had been a significant increase in book issues (bucking the national trend), and 
increased customer satisfaction, particularly in those libraries that had been 
refurbished.  However, some libraries had been considered unfit for their purpose 
because of poor premises or under use.  These libraries were being reviewed on a 
case by case basis.  The reviews of Dymchurch, Horsmonden and Whitfield 
libraries had concluded that the only way to improve the service was to close the 
existing premises and replace the service with a mobile library.  

(3) The Committee went on to consider each of the three libraries separately.  

Dymchurch 

(4) Mr Crilley and Ms Sparks explained that Dymchurch library was housed in 
rented accommodation which was inadequate as a library or for any other KCC 
use, not least because it had no water supply.  The local Member, Mr Wood-
Brignall, understood the problems and believed that the proposed new mobile 



 

5 

library service would be an improvement.  The local Parish Council had been 
invited to comment but had not done so. 

(5) The possibility of re-locating the library to the local primary school had been 
explored but rejected because of security concerns.  Shepway District Council had 
been approached but had no suitable premises in the area which could 
accommodate the library. 

Horsmonden 

(6) Mr Crilley and Ms Sparks explained that Horsmonden library was housed 
within the local primary school.  OFSTED and the school’s governors had 
expressed concern about the possible impact of the library on the safety of pupils 
and, as a result, the library’s opening hours had been restricted.  The possibility of 
relocating the library within the school had been explored but it had proved 
impossible to overcome the safety concerns.  The local Member, Mr A J King, 
accepted that the safety of school pupils was paramount and that the library should 
be replaced by a mobile service.  There had been a great deal of helpful discussion 
with the local Parish Council but this had not led to the identification of any 
alternative site within the village.  The Parish Council had originally supported the 
alternative service proposal but had now suggested some other options, which 
would be explored. 

Whitfield 

(7) Mr Crilley and Ms Sparks explained that Whitfield library was housed in the 
village hall.  The local Member, Mr Cope, supported the proposal to replace the 
library with a mobile service.  The local Parish Council had been invited to comment 
but had not done so.  The Village Hall Management Committee regretted that the 
library might close.  The possibility of relocating the library elsewhere in Whitfield 
had been fully explored but without success. 

(8) In response to suggestions from Members of the Committee, Mr Crilley 
agreed to incorporate additional information in any future reports on changes in the 
libraries service. 

(9) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Mr Hill, Mr Crilley and Ms Sparks be thanked for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions; 

(b) the agreement by the Director of Libraries, Youth, Culture and Sport 
to incorporate in future reports on changes in the libraries service:- 

(i) the views of the local Member; 

(ii) the views of the local Parish Council; 

(iii) greater range of usage statistics (eg footfall, membership, 
visitors per hour, etc); 

(iv) greater details of survey of users, etc (eg copy of survey and 
number sent to individual library users, 

be welcomed; 



 

6 

(c) the Director of Libraries, Youth, Culture and Sport be asked to explore 
alternative means of enabling people affected by the closure of 
Dymchurch, Horsmonden and Whitfield libraries to use public access 
computers (eg mobile library vehicle equipped with PCs). 

52. A229 Royal Engineers Way/Stacey Street Roundabout, Maidstone (Decision 
06/00916)  
(Item. D2) 
 
(1) Mr K A Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste; and 
Mr D Hall, County Transportation Manager, Kent Highway Services, attended the 
meeting, and in answer to the issues raised by Members, made the following 
points:- 

• the proposal to remove the bus lane had been made because it did not 
meet the relevant criteria and was ineffective.  A left-turn lane for all 
traffic would have a more beneficial effect on reducing congestion; 

• neither full implementation of the Maidstone UTMC, nor redevelopment of 
Maidstone East Station (with its improved public transport interchange) 
was likely to change the balance of advantage for removal of the bus 
lane; 

• the local bus operator, Arriva, had not objected to removal of the bus 
lane; 

• the existing planter and tree would, regretfully, have to be removed for 
highway safety reasons; 

• the cost of the works would be met from the highway maintenance 
budget.  The costs was justified by the contribution which the works 
would make to reducing congestion. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Mr Ferrin and Mr Hall be thanked for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions; 

(b) the report and the information provided at the meeting be noted 
without comment. 

 
 
 


